dollar expenditures and US dollar cash holdings may be adversely impacted by
fluctuations in foreign exchange. The Company does not currently undertake currency
hedging activities.

III. Price risk
The Company’s financial assets and liabilities are exposed to price risk with respect to
commodity prices and prices of the Company’s equity investments. The price risk on
equity investments is limited due to the nature and low balance of the Company’s
holdings. Commodity price risk refers to the potential adverse impact on earnings and
economic value due to commodity price movements and volatilities. The Company
entered into gold zero-cost collars (Note 11) under the Company’s hedging policy that
was adopted by the Board and continues to monitor prices of precious minerals to
determine the appropriate course of action to be taken.

There has been no significant change in the risk factors affecting the Company on a period over period basis.

Where prudent, the Company uses insurance, derivative instruments and other methods to mitigate risks.

Sensitivity Analysis:

The following table summarizes the sensitivity of the Company’s cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash to
changes in interest rates and foreign exchange rates over the ten month period ended December 31, 2019.

CARRYING

AMOUNT
INTEREST RATE CHANGE

(1)
FOREIGN CURRENCY CHANGE (2)

  + 1% - 1% + 10% - 10%

Cash and cash equivalents (Cdn $)

Cash - Cdn$ denominated 1,439,305 14,393 (14,393) -   -

Cash - US$ denominated 16,052,653 160,527 (160,527) 1,605,265 (1,605,265)

Treasury funds – Canadian
denominated

5,894,588  58,946 (58,946) -   -

Total cash and cash equivalents 23,386,546 233,866 (233,866) 1,605,265 (1,605,265)

Reclamation bonds - US$
denominated (interest bearing)

355,097 3,551 (3,551) 35,510 (35,510)

Reclamation bonds - Cdn$
denominated (interest bearing)

4,412,027  44,120 (44,120) - -

Total amount or impact - cash and
deposits 28,153,670 281,537 (281,537) 1,640,775 (1,640,775)

Total debt – US$ denominated 289,625,386 (2,728,567) 2,728,567 (28,962,539) 28,962,539

Total impact – cash, deposits and
debt  (2,447,030) 2,447,030 (27,321,764) 27,321,764

1) Interest earned on the Company’s interest bearing cash accounts, treasury funds and certificates of deposit is at prevailing
rates that fluctuate with changes in banking interest rates and Government t-bill rates. Interest expense on the Company’s
interest bearing debt is at prevailing rates that fluctuate with changes in banking interest rates. Management believes that a
plus or minus 1% annual change in rates is a reasonable estimate of variability over a twelve month period.

2) The Company’s US dollar cash balance, US dollar reclamation bonds, US dollar based certificates of deposit and US dollar